

No. 04-FM-1230

---

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

**INDIA FIELDS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**GREGORY CONWAY,**

**Appellee.**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Family Division (No. DR-403-02)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Barbara McDowell (No. 414570)  
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia  
666 11th Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
PH: (202) 628-1161  
FX: (202) 727-2132

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON THE BASIS OF THE THREE-YEAR-OLD CHILD’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS ..... 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON THE BASIS OF CREDIBILITY FINDINGS RELATING TO PERCEIVED TESTIMONIAL INCONSISTENCIES THAT ARE LIMITED TO COLLATERAL MATTERS AND ARE LARGELY NONEXISTENT ..... 4

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON THE BASIS OF EVIDENCE OF THE CHILD’S ILLNESS UNRELATED TO ANY ALLEGED STRIKING BY HIS MOTHER OR HIS BROTHER ..... 7

IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER CANNOT BE SUSTAINED ON THE BASIS OF UNSPECIFIED “HISTORY” THAT PREDATES THE ENTRY OF THE CONSENT CUSTODY ORDER ..... 7

**CONCLUSION**..... 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<u>A.H.B., In re</u> , 491 A.2d 490 (D.C. 1985).....	4
<u>Barnes v. United States</u> , 600 A.2d 821 (D.C. 1991).....	2-3
<u>D.S., In re</u> , 747 A.2d 1182 (D.C. 2000).....	2
<u>Harris v. United States</u> , 612 A.2d 198 (D.C. 1992).....	2
<u>Jam. J., In re</u> , 825 A.2d 902 (D.C. 2003).....	2
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	5-6
<u>Potomac Small Loan Co. v. Myles</u> , 34 A.2d 609 (D.C. 1943) .....	6
<u>RAP, Inc. v. District of Columbia Comm’n on Human Rights</u> , 485 A.2d 173 (D.C. 1984).....	6
<u>Rice v. Rice</u> , 415 A.2d 1378 (D.C. 1980).....	1, 8
<u>Ty. B., In re</u> , No. 01-FS-1307 (D.C. July 21, 2005) .....	2

### STATUTE AND RULE

D.C. Code 16-914 .....	1, 8
Fed. R. Evid 803(8).....	2
